or earnings declined by 20%, the fair value would decrease
by € 2.1 million.

A smaller portion is valued based on external price
indications. If these indications were 10% lower, the fair
value of this portion would decrease by € 2.8 million. If
these indications were 10% higher, the fair value of this
portion would increase by € 2.8 million.

The smallest portion is valued at pro rata equity. If the
equity were 10% lower, this would result in a decrease of
€ 1.3 million, whereas if the equity were 10% higher, there
would be an increase of € 1.3 million.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

18 | Reconciliation IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

in € million

(i) IAS 39 carrying amount

31 December 2017
(ii) Reclassifications (iii) Remeasurements

(iv) = (i) + (ii) + (iii)

IFRS 9 carrying amount

1 January 2018

(v) = (iii) Retained

earnings effect on 1

January 2018 before taxes

Carrying amount 31.12.2017 IAS 39 –
Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss, Financial assets held for
trading, Hedging derivatives

1,423 – – 1,423 –

Additions:
From available for sale (IAS 39) – Equity
investments

– 28 – 28 –

From available for sale (IAS 39) – required
reclassification - Debt instruments

– 130 – 130 –

From amortised cost (IAS 39) – required
reclassification - Receivables from customers

– 189 1 190 1

Subtractions:
To amortised cost (IFRS 9) – reclassifications
due to embedded derivatives

– – (19) (19) (19)

Total change to fair value through profit or loss 1,423 347 (18) 1,751 (18)
Carrying amount 31.12.2017 IAS 39 –
Available-for-sale financial assets

4,408 – – 4,408 –

Subtractions:
To fair value through profit or loss (IFRS 9) –
required reclassification -  Equity investments

– (28) – (28) –

To fair value through profit or loss – required
reclassification - Debt instruments

– (130) – (130) –

To amortised cost – Debt instruments – (117) – (117) –
Total change to fair value through other
comprehensive income

4,408 (275) – 4,133 –

Carrying amount 31.12.2017 IAS 39 – Cash
reserves, Loans and receivables, Held-to-
maturity investments

39,207 – – 39,207 –

Additions:
From available for sale (IAS 39) – Debt
instruments

– 117 (4) 113 (4)

From fair value through profit or loss (IAS 39) –
required reclassification  – changes due to
embedded derivatives

– – 10 10 10

Subtractions:
To fair value through profit or loss –  required
reclassification – Receivables from customers

– (189) – (189) –

Total change financial assets at amortized cost 39,207 (72) 6 39,141 6
Total financial asset balances,
reclassifications and remeasurements at 1
January 2018

45,038 – (12) 45,026 (12)

BAWAG GROUP CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2018

58

in € million

(i) IAS 39 carrying amount

31 December 2017
(ii) Reclassifications (iii) Remeasurements

(iv) = (i) + (ii) + (iii)

IFRS 9 carrying amount

1 January 2018

(v) = (iii) Retained

earnings effect on 1

January 2018 before taxes

Carrying amount 31.12.2017 IAS 39 –
Financial liabilities designated at fair value
through profit or loss, Financial liabilities held
for trading, Hedging derivatives, Valuation
adjustment on interest rate risk hedged
portfolios

1,281 – – 1,281 –

Additions:
From amortised cost (IAS 39) – fair value option
elected at 1 January 2018

– 331 82 414 (82)

Total change to financial liabilities designated
at fair value through profit or loss

1,281 331 82 1,695 (82)

Carrying amount 31.12.2017 IAS 39 –
Financial liabilities at amortized cost

39,894 – – 39,894 –

Subtractions:
To fair value through profit or loss (IFRS 9) – fair
value option elected at 1 January 2018

– (331) – (331) –

Total change financial liabilities at amortized
cost

39,894 (331) – 39,563 –

Total financial liability balances,
reclassifications and remeasurements at 1
January 2018

41,175 – 82 41,257 (82)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

59

in € million
Measurement category IAS 39 Carrying amount

IAS 39
Measurement category
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9 before
measurement

Measurement
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

Loans and receivables 36,933 At amortized cost 39,135 6 39,141

Held-to-maturity investments

2,274

Financial Assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income
- Subsidiaries and other
equity investments

72 – 72

Available-for-sale financial assets

4,408

Financial Assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income
- Debt securities

4,061 – 4,061

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

448
Financial assets
designated at fair value
through profit or loss

310 – 310

Financial assets held for trading
458

Financial assets
mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

943 (18) 924

Hedging derivatives 517 Hedging derivatives 517 – 517
Financial assets 45,038   45,038 (12) 45,026

in € million
Measurement category IAS 39 Carrying amount

IAS 39
Measurement category
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9 before
measurement

Measurement
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

Financial liabilities designated at fair value
through profit or loss

726
Financial liabilities
designated at fair value
through profit or loss

1,057 82 1,140

Financial liabilities held for trading
345

Financial liabilities held
for trading

345 – 345

Financial liabilities at amortized cost
39,894

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

39,563 – 39,563

Valuation adjustment on interest rate risk
hedged portfolios

116
Valuation adjustment on
interest rate risk hedged
portfolios

116 – 116

Hedging derivatives 94 Hedging derivatives 94 – 94
Financial liabilities 41,175   41,175 82 41,257

BAWAG GROUP CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2018

60

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances and of classes of financial assets and liabilities from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1
January 2018

in € million
Class Measurement category IAS 39 Measurement category IFRS 9 IAS 39 carrying

amount
Reclassi-
fications

Remea-
sure-
ments

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

Cash
reserves Loans and receivables At amortized cost

1,180 – – 1,180

Receivables
from credit
institutions Loans and receivables At amortized cost

3,660 – – 3,660

Receivables
from
customers Loans and receivables At amortized cost

30,804 (189) 10 30,626

Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

128 – – 128

Financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

 189 1 190

Debt
instruments

Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

52 130 – 182

Available-for-sale financial
assets

Financial Assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income - Debt securities

4,308 (247) – 4,061

  Held-to-maturity investments At amortized cost 2,274 – – 2,274
  Loans and receivables At amortized cost 1,289 117 (4) 1,402

Financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

   –

Equity
investments

Available-for-sale financial
assets

Financial Assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income - Subsidiaries and
other equity investments

100 (28) – 72

Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit or loss

268 28 – 296

Derivatives
in trading
book

Financial assets held for
trading

Financial assets held for
trading

143 – – 143

Derivatives
in banking
book

Financial assets held for
trading

Financial assets held for
trading

315 – (19) 296

  Hedging derivatives Hedging derivatives 517 – – 517
Financial
assets

45,038 – (12) 45,026

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

61

in € million
Class Measurement category

IAS 39
Measurement category
IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fications

Remea-
surements

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

Issued bonds,
subordinated and
supplementary
capital

Financial liabilities
designated at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial liabilities
designated at fair value
through profit or loss

726 331 82 1,140

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

4,938 (331) – 4,607

Derivatives in
trading book

Financial liabilities held
for trading

Financial liabilities held
for trading

64 – – 64

Derivatives in
trading book

Financial liabilities held
for trading

Financial liabilities held
for trading

281 – – 281

  Hedging derivatives Hedging derivatives 94 – – 94
Deposits from
banks

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

4,009 – – 4,009

Deposits from
customers

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

30,947 – – 30,947

Valuation adjustment on
interest rate risk hedged
portfolios

Valuation adjustment on
interest rate risk hedged
portfolios

116 – – 116

Financial liabilities   41,175 – 82 41,257

The following table shows the FV and the FV-loss of the financial assets, if the financial assets had not been reclassified from fair
value through other comprehensive income to at amortised cost:

   FV-loss, if the financial assets had not been reclassified

in € million
Fair Value as of 31 March 2018 At fair value through profit or

loss

At fair value through other
comprehensive income net of

tax
Financial assets at amortized cost
Additions:
From available for sale (IAS 39) - Debt
instruments

117 – (2)

BAWAG GROUP CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2018

62

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

in € million 31 December 2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements 1 January 2018
Loans and receivables and held to maturity
securities under IAS 39/Financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9

254 – 54 307

Available for sale debt investment securities
under IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVOCI
under IFRS 9

– – 4 4

Finance lease receivables 22 – 3 25
Loan loss provisions for financial assets 276 – 60 336
Provisions for credit promises and guarantees 20 – (2) 18
Total 296 – 58 354

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

63

The operational and strategic risk management functions
and the relevant committees of BAWAG Group are
responsible for the identification, quantification, limitation,
monitoring and steering of all risks the Group is exposed to.
At all organizational levels, Market and Risk functions are
strictly separated.

The Managing Board defines the overall risk appetite and
risk strategy on an annual basis. All risk management
principles, the defined limits for all material risks and the
established procedures for monitoring these risks are